Connection block type B
for compact hydraulic power packs
Product documentation
D 6905 B
12-2021  -1.0 en
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:
700 bar

Circuit symbol
Example: with pressure switch for single-acting consumers
Ordering examples
INKA 1 V00 - H0,64
MPN 44 H 9,9 - B25.20
-B2
-B1
/600
/600
-1
-2
-33
-1
3
2
D
D
-GM 24
-WGM 230
2.1.6 "Actuation"
2.1.5 "Directional seated valves"
2.1.4 "Additional elements"
2.1.3 "Pressure switch"
2.1.2 "Size"
Pressure setting (bar)
2.1.1 "Basic type"
2.1.1 Basic type
Type Adjustment Pressure range p (bar)
B1 Fixed
B2 Adjustable
(0) ... 80
(0) ... 160
(0) ... 315
(0) ... 500
(0) ... 700*
* only for sizes 1 and 2
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 5/30
DAMAGE
Comply with the permissible pressure for the ow rate for the respective pump.
2.1.2 Size
Coding Port (ISO 228-1) permissible return ow
P d R (lpm)
permissible pressure pmax (bar)
at < 10% ED
0 G 1/4 6 500
1 G 3/8 12 700
2 G 1/2 25 700
2.1.3 Pressure switch
Primarily for clamping hydraulics circuits.
For reasons of space, for pump type LP D 7280 H the version with pressure switch cannot be installed.
Coding Pressure switch DG to D 5440(E) Pressure range p (bar)
1 w/o DG, tapped plug G 1/4
5 DG 1 R 20 ... 600
5S DG 1 RS 20 ... 600
33 DG 33 - Y1 200 ... 700
34 DG 34 - Y1 100 ... 400
35 DG 35 - Y1 20 ... 250
36 DG 36 - Y1 4 ... 12
364 DG 364 - Y1 4 ... 50
365 DG 365 - Y1 12 ... 170
5E2 DG 5E-250* (0) ... 250
5E4 DG 5E-400* (0) ... 400
* With ERMETO EGE 8 - SR - ED and GE 8 - PSR/A3C, without socket MSD-T7 (order separately if required).
DAMAGE
pmin represents the lower reference value for the pressure setting at which the pressure switch can generally still be used. At
values lower than this the switching hysteresis is generally too great. This does not apply to electronic DG (DG 5E-..) units,
where the switching hysteresis is congurable.
2.1.4 Additional elements
Versions with available for sizeCoding
Check valve Throttle
Application
0 1 2

Example 2: without check valve in neutral position -
discharge towards the tank
Ordering examples
INKA 1 V00 - H0,64
MPN 44 H 9,9 - B25.20
-B4
-B3
/200
/400
-WN1M
-WH1H
-11
-10
/5
/3
-GM 24
-GM 24
2.2.5 "Actuation"
2.2.4 "Pressure switch"
2.2.3 "Additional element"
2.2.2 "Directional seated valves"
Pressure setting (bar)
2.2.1 "Basic type"
2.2.1 Basic type
Type Adjustment Pressure range p (bar)* Port (ISO 228-1) Pressure gauge connection M and
port for DG to D 5440(E)
B3 Fixed
B4 Adjustable
(0) ... 80
(0) ... 160
(0) ... 315
(0) ... 450
G 1/4 Yes
* Comply with permissible pressure for directional seated valves type WN1 (320 bar, for further details see D 7470 A/1)
8/30 D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.2.2 Directional seated valves
Coding Circuit symbol Flow rate Qmax (lpm) Pressure pmax (bar)
WN1H
WN1M
approx. 5 320
WH1H
WH1M
approx. 8 450
2.2.3 Additional element
Coding Description
10 w/o check valve
11 with check valve
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 9/30
2.2.4 Pressure switch
Coding Pressure switch DG to D 5440(E) Pressure range p (bar)
2 w/o DG - prepared for subsequent mounting
3 DG 33 200 ... (700)
4 DG 34 100 ... 400
5 DG 35 20 ... 250
6 DG 36 4 ... 12
64 DG 364 4 ... 50
65 DG 365 12 ... 170
5E2 DG 5E-250-Y1E (0) ... 250
5E4 DG 5E-400-Y1E (0) ... 400
CAUTION
Comply with pressure range of the installed directional seated valve!
pmax (bar)
WH 1 450
WN 1 350
DAMAGE
pmin represents the lower reference value for the pressure setting at which the pressure switch can generally still be used. At
values lower than this the switching hysteresis is generally too great. This does not apply to electronic DG (DG 5E-..) units,
where the switching hysteresis is congurable.
2.2.5 Actuation
Coding Nominal voltage UN
GM 12 12 V DC

B 32 ... -R6
B 42 ... -R6
Ordering examples
INKA 1 V00 - H0,64
C 15
MPN 44 H 9,9 - B25.20
C15
-B 31
-B 31T
-B 32
-B 32
/300
/200
/250
/300
EM 11V
EM 11V
EM 21V
EMP 21S
-13
-12
-R6/10
-R6/6
/2
/5
/4
-X84V-9/400
GM 24
WGM 230
WGM 230
GM 24
2.3.5 "Actuation"
2.3.4 "Pressure switch"
2.3.3 "Additional elements"
2.3.2 "Directional seated valves to D 7490/1"
Pressure setting (bar)
2.3.1 "Basic type"
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 11/30
2.3.1 Basic type
Port (ISO 228-1)Type Adjustment Pressure range p (bar)
A R MA
Model
B 31/... Fixed
B 41/... Adjustable
G 1/4 -- -- with integral drain valve
B 32/... Fixed
B 42/... Adjustable
G 3/8 -- G 1/4
with integral drain valve,
with 2-way ow control valve
B 31T/... Fixed
B 41T/... Adjustable
(0) ... 80
(0) ... 160
(0) ... 315
(0) ... 450
G 1/4 G 1/4 -- with additional return port
2.3.2 Directional seated valves to D 7490/1
Coding Circuit symbol
EM 11V
EM 21V
EM 11S
EM 21S
EMP 21V
EMP 21S
2.3.3 Additional elements
Versions withCoding
Check valve Throttle 2-way ow control valve
10 No No No
11 Yes No No
12 No Yes No
13 Yes Yes No
R6/..* No No Yes
* Adjustment range: 0.5 ... 40 lpm
12/30 D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.3.4 Pressure switch
Pressure switch DG to D 5440(E)Coding
w/o 2-way ow control valve with 2-way ow control valve
Pressure range p (bar)
2 w/o DG - prepared for subsequent mounting --
3 DG 33 DG 33 - Y1 200 ... (700)
4 DG 34 DG 34 - Y1 100 ... 400
5 DG 35 DG 35 - Y1 20 ... 250
6 DG 36 DG 36 - Y1 4 ... 12
64 DG 364 DG 364 - Y1 4 ... 50
65 DG 365 DG 365 - Y1 12 ... 170
5E2 DG 5E-200-Y1E -- (0) ... 200
5E4 DG 5E-400-Y1E -- (0) ... 400
CAUTION
Comply with the maximum permissible pressure!
Version pmax (bar)

as close as possible to the pump (for instance by direct mounting on the compact hydraulic power packs).
Circuit symbol
Ordering example
INKA 1 V00 - H0,64 -B1 /180 -DW-10
2.4.1 "Basic type"
Pressure setting (bar)
2.4.1 "Basic type"
2.4.1 Basic type
Type Adjustment Pressure range p
(bar)
Port A (ISO 228-1) Flow rate
Qmax (lpm)
Pressure
pmax (bar)
B1/...-DW-10 Fixed 20 ... 50
51 ... 100
101 ... 190
191 ... 240
241 ... 300
G 1/4 12 300
DAMAGE
Permissible pressures pmax of the compact hydraulic power packs should be reduced by 20 bar.
14/30 D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 HAWE Hydraulik SE
3 Parameters
3.1 General data
Designation Connection block with 2/2 or 3/2 directional seated valve depending on the type
Design Valve combination
Model Manifold mounting valve
Material Surface electro-galvanised Zn
Installation position Any
Hydraulic uid Hydraulic uid: to DIN 51524 Parts 1 to 3: ISO VG 10 to 68 to DIN 51519.
Viscosity range: 4 - 800 mm2/s
Optimal operating range: approx. 10 - 200 mm2/s
For viscosities greater than approx. 300 mm2/s there will be a greater increase in the ow resistance!
Also suitable for biologically degradable hydraulic uids type HEES (synthetic ester) at operating tempera-
tures up to approx. +70°C.
Not suitable for HEPG (restriction due to the oil immersed hydraulic power pack) and HETG.
Cleanliness level ISO 4406
21/18/15...19/17/13
Temperatures Environment: approx. -40 to +80 °C, hydraulic uid: -25 to +80 °C, pay attention to the viscosity range.
Start temperature: down to -40 °C is permissible (take account of the start viscosities!), as long as the
steady-state temperature is at least 20 K higher during subsequent operation.
Biologically degradable hydraulic uids: note manufacturer specifications. With consideration for the seal
compatibility, not above +70°C.
3.2 Weight
Connection block type 1 Directional seated valve
(D 7300-12)
Size Basic block
B1/.. and B2/..
Coding D and F Coding X
Pressure switch DG
(D 5440(E))
0 = 0.9 kg = 0.4 kg = 0.1 kg
1 = 1.2 kg = 0.7 kg = 0.2 kg
2 = 2.6 kg = 1.2 kg = 0.2 kg
DG 1 = 1.3 kg
DG 3.. = 0.3 kg
DG 5E-.. = 0.3 kg
Connection block type 2 Type Without DG With DG
B3
B4
= 2.7 kg = 3.0 kg
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 6905 B - 12-2021 - 1.0 15/30
Connection block type 3 Type Without DG With DG
B 31
B 41
B 32
B 42
= 0.9 kg = 1.2 kg
B 31T
B 41T
= 1.2 kg = 1.5 kg